

GAHC010132152022



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Pet./649/2022

RAJNI KANT
SON OF LATE SHRI LAKSHMAN DAS
R/O NEW DELHI.

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA AND 2 ORS
REP. BY THE SECRETARY, MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT,
GOVT. OF INDIA, SHRAM SHAKTI BHAWAN, RAFI MARG, NEW DELHI-
110001

2:THE CHIEF LABOUR COMMISSIONER (CENTRAL)

5
SHAM NATH MARG
PREMA KUNJ
CIVIL LINES
NEW DELHI-110054

3:THE ASSISTANT LABOUR COMMISSIONER (CENTRAL)

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT
GOVT. OF INDIA
GUWAHATI
ZOO NARENGI TINIALI
SAPTARSHI PATH
GUWAHATI- 781024

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR S N SARMA SENIOR ADVOCATE

Advocate for the Respondent : ASSTT.S.G.I.

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE AJIT BORTHAKUR**

ORDER

25.07.2022

Heard Mr. S.N. Sarma, learned Sr. Counsel appearing for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. B. Sarma, learned C.G.C., appearing for the respondent Nos. 1 to 3.

By this petition under Section 482 Cr.P.C., the petitioner has prayed for setting aside and quashing the orders, dated 22.04.2019 and 31.05.2019, passed in C.R. Case No. 4402^C/2009 by the learned C.J.M., Kamrup (M) at Guwahati as well as the proceedings of said C.R. Case No. 4402^C/2009.

As Mr. B. Sarma, learned C.G.C., accepts notice on behalf of all the respondents, no fresh notice needs to be issued to the respondents. However, a copy of the petition along with the documents annexed thereto, be furnished to the learned CGC during the course of the day.

Call for a scanned copy of the case record.

List after 4(four) weeks.

In the meantime, it is provided that till the returnable date, further proceedings in C.R. Case No. 4402^C/2009 pending in the Court of learned C.J.M., Kamrup (M) at Guwahati shall remain stayed.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant